

STATE OF MAINE  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

---

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. PEN-25-308

---

DANIELLE NADEAU.

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JASON D. NADEAU.

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Superior Court  
Civil Docket  
Penobscot County

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE, DANIELLE NADEAU

---

Kristin T. Murray-James, Esq.  
Timothy M. Kenlan, Esq.  
Joseph G.E. Gousse, Esq.  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee, Danielle Nadeau  
BERMAN & SIMMONS, P.A.  
P.O. Box 961  
Lewiston, Maine 04243-0961  
(207) 784-3576  
murray-jamesservice@bermansimmons.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	04
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL POSTURE .....	05
II. STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES ON REPORT .....	07
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	07
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	08
V. ARGUMENT .....	10
<b>A. <u>Appellee’s claims are timely pursuant to 14 M.R.S. §752-C</u> .....</b>	<b>10</b>
i. 14 M.R.S. §752-C applies to Appellee’s claims, which arose in 2011 and are not encumbered by any statute of limitations .....	10
ii. Application of 14 M.R.S. §752-C does not impute elements or burdens of the Maine Criminal Code (17-A M.R.S. §§1-2314) .....	12
<b>B. <u>No evidence supports Appellant’s contention that the trial court committed clear error in entering judgment for Appellee</u> .....</b>	<b>19</b>
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE, SIGNATURE AND COMPLIANCE.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

14 M.R.S. §752-C (2000).....	10
14 M.R.S. §752-C (Supp. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
14 M.R.S. §752-C(2) (Supp. 2023).....	11
17-A M.R.S. §3(2) .....	16
17-A M.R.S. §4-A(2-A).....	16
17-A M.R.S. §4-B(1) .....	16
17-A M.R.S. §4-B(2) .....	16
17-A M.R.S. §251(1)(C).....	00
17-A M.R.S. §251(1)(D).....	10-11

### Cases

<i>Boles v. White</i> , 2021 ME 49, 260 A.3d 697.....	09
<i>Campbell v. Burns</i> , 94 Me. 127, 46 A. 812 (1900).....	13
<i>Cushing v. Inhabitants of Town of Bluehill</i> , 148 Me. 243, 92 A.2d 330 (1952) ....	09
<i>Dickau v. Vermont Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 ME 158, 107 A.3d 621 .....	14
<i>Doe v. Hewson</i> , 2022 ME 60, 288 A.3d 382 .....	19-20
<i>Dragomir v. Spring Harbor Hosp.</i> , 2009 ME 51, 970 A.2d 310 .....	24
<i>Ellis v. Buzzell</i> , 60 Me. 209 (1972).....	13-14
<i>In re E.A.</i> , 2015 ME 37, 114 A.3d 207 .....	15
<i>Lee v. Massie</i> , 447 A.2d 65 (Me. 1982).....	09
<i>Lyman v. Huber</i> , 2010 ME 139, 10 A.3d 707.....	10, 27
<i>Mitchell v. Mitchell</i> , 2022 ME 52, 284 A.3d 89 .....	19
<i>Richards v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2018 ME 122, 192 A.3d 611 .....	17-18
<i>Rowe v. Bennett</i> , 514 A.2d 802 (Me. 1986).....	21
<i>State v. Conroy</i> , 2020 ME 22, 225 A.3d 1011.....	09
<i>State v. Santerre</i> , 2023 ME 63, 301 A.3d 1244.....	16-17
<i>Vargas v. Riverbend Mgmt. LLC</i> , 2024 ME 27, 314 A.3d 241 .....	09
<i>Vill. At Ocean’s End Condo. Ass’n v. Sw. Harbor Props. LLC</i> , 2025 ME 85, ____ A.3d ____ .....	08

### Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §314A (AM. L. INST. 1965).....	24
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §315(b) (AM. L. INST. 1965) .....	24-25
